The following unaudited pro forma financial information combines the historical financial results of Ovintiv with the Permian LLCs
and has been prepared as though the acquisition and the associated debt issuance described in Note 11 had occurred on January 1,
2022. The pro forma information is not intended to reflect the actual results of operations that would have occurred if the Permian
Acquisition had been completed at the date indicated. In addition, the pro forma information is not intended to be a projection of
Ovintiv’s results of operations for any future period.

19

(1)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

Additionally, pro forma earnings were adjusted to exclude acquisition-related costs incurred of approximately $77 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2023, and 2022. The pro forma financial information does not include any cost savings or other
synergies that may result from the acquisition or any estimated costs that have been or will be incurred to integrate the assets. The pro
forma financial data does not include the results of operations for any other acquisitions made during the periods presented, as they
were primarily acreage acquisitions, and their results were not deemed material.

   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
   September 30,   September 30,

(US$ millions, except per share amounts)   2022   2023   2022

Revenues   $ 3,852   $ 8,319   $ 9,852
Net Earnings (Loss)   $ 1,300   $ 1,455   $ 2,401

Net Earnings (Loss) per Share of Common Stock

Basic   $ 4.57   $ 5.29   $ 8.35
Diluted   4.51   5.21   8.22

9. Property, Plant and Equipment, Net

   As at September 30, 2023   As at December 31, 2022
   Accumulated   Accumulated
   Cost   DD&A   Net   Cost   DD&A   Net

USA Operations

Proved properties   $ 46,816   $ (35,319 )   $ 11,497   $ 41,382   $ (34,280 )   $ 7,102
Unproved properties   1,530   -   1,530   1,127   -   1,127
Other   76   -   76   30   -   30

   48,422   (35,319 )   13,103   42,539   (34,280 )   8,259

Canadian Operations

Proved properties   16,134   (14,927 )   1,207   15,672   (14,687 )   985
Unproved properties   39   -   39   45   -   45
Other   10   -   10   14   -   14

   16,183   (14,927 )   1,256   15,731   (14,687 )   1,044

Market Optimization   7   (7 )   -   7   (7 )   -
Corporate & Other   838   (682 )   156   831   (666 )   165
   $ 65,450   $ (50,935 )   $ 14,515   $ 59,108   $ (49,640 )   $ 9,468

USA and Canadian Operations’ property, plant and equipment include internal costs directly related to exploration, development and
construction activities of $118 million, which have been capitalized during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 (2022 - $135
million).

10. Leases

The following table outlines Ovintiv’s estimated future sublease income as at September 30, 2023. All subleases are classified as
operating leases.

(undiscounted)   2023   2024   2025   2026   2027   Thereafter   Total

Sublease Income   $ 13   $ 51   $ 51   $ 51   $ 46   $ 411   $ 623